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ABSTRACT 
This study aimed to analyze household dietary behavior from a gender perspective in the village of 

Baghdad, Paris District, New Valley Governorate, by measuring the three main components of dietary 
behavior: knowledge, attitudes, and practices. A descriptive research design was adopted, and data were 
collected using a validated questionnaire administered to a sample of 130 respondents, comprising 65 men and 
65 women. Data were analyzed using means, percentages, and an independent-samples t-test to assess 
differences between the two genders. The results indicated that the overall mean dietary behavior score for men 
was 24.1, compared to 30.2 for women, with statistically significant differences at the 0.01 level. Furthermore, 
55.38% of women were classified in the high-practice category, compared to only 7.69% of men, while 32.3% 
of women displayed positive attitudes, compared to 15.4% of men. No significant differences were found 
between men and women in terms of nutritional knowledge. The study concluded that gender has a significant 
influence on household dietary behavior, highlighting the need to integrate a gender perspective into food and 
nutrition policies and programs. Accordingly, the study recommends expanding nutrition education initiatives 
targeting men, strengthening rural women’s role in food production, improving their access to information and 
community-based training, and encouraging shared responsibilities in food-related activities within the 
household. 
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5 23.81 8 33.33 0.754 
8 38.10 8 33.33 0.794 
8 38.10 8 33.33 0.742 
21 100 24 100 0.733 

   % % %
812.3 42 64.6 15 23.1 

 1218.5 45 69.2 8 12.3 
 

 2015.4 87 66.9 23 17.7 
1827.7 31 47.7 16 24.6 

 1827.7 36 55.4 11 16.9 
 

 36 27.7 67 51.5 27 20.8 
57.7 40 61.5 20 30.8 

 4061.5 24 36.9 1 1.5 
 

 4534.6 64 49.2 21 16.2 
5076.9 14 21.5 1 1.5 

 23.1 18 27.7 45 69.2 
 

 5240.0 32 24.6 46 35.4 

.

56.9% 
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 % % % %
1116.9 15 23.1 29 44.6 10 15.4 

 710.8 10 15.4 34 52.3 14 21.5 
 1813.8 25 19.2 63 48.5 24 18.5 

  
 % % % %

11.5 37 56.9 17 26.2 10 15.4 
 3960.0 3 4.6 20 30.8 3 4.6 

 4030.8 37 28.5 41 31.5 12 9.2 

 FAO UN Women 

FAO, 2017; UN Women, 2019
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5483.081116.92
5483.081116.92

  10883.082216.92
4569.231930.77
4670.771929.23

 9170.003829.23
2436.924163.08
3249.233350.77

 5643.087456.92
5381.541218.46
4873.851726.15

 10177.692922.31
5889.23710.77
5483.081116.92

 11286.151813.85
4366.152233.85
3452.313147.69

 7759.235340.77
3553.853046.15
3350.773249.23

 6852.316247.69
5280.001320.00
5178.461421.54

 1032720.77

.

.
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 5.622.20 9 13.85 28 43.08 28 43.08 
 5.422.24 15 23.08 26 40.00 24 36.92 

 5.522.21 24 36.92 54 41.54 52 40.00 

 (Kittler et al., 2021). 

.

.

.
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% % %

1827.69 33 50.77 14 21.54 
 3350.77 30 46.15 2 3.08  

 5139.23 63 48.46 16 12.31 
3452.31 26 40 5 7.69 

 4670.77 19 29.23 0 0  
 8061.54 45 34.62 5 3.85 

2741.54 29 44.62 9 13.85 
 4163.08 24 36.92 0 0 

 

 6852.31 53 40.77 9 6.92 
4467.69 19 29.23 2 3.08 

 5280 12 18.46 1 1.54  
 9673.85 31 23.85 3 2.31 

4061.54 21 32.31 4 6.15 
 4366.15 21 32.31 1 1.54  

 8363.85 42 32.31 5 3.85 
3655.38 26 40 3 4.62 

 4873.85 16 24.62 1 1.54  
 8464.62 42 32.31 4 3.08 

4467.69 13 20 8 12.31 
 3249.23 31 47.69 2 3.08  

 7658.46 44 33.85 10 7.69 
4061.54 21 32.31 4 6.15 

 4264.62 20 30.77 3 4.62  
 8263.08 41 31.54 7 5.38 

.

.

.
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 11.603.04 22 33.8 33 50.8 10 15.4 
 13.032.40 9 13.8 35 53.8 21 32.3 

 12.322.82 31 23.8 68 52.3 31 23.8 

Wardle et al. 2004

(FAO, 2017)

WHO, 2020

 (FAO, 

2017) 

. 

(Contento, 2016).
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UN Women, 2019

Quisumbing et al., 2015 

Kittler et 

al., 2021

 
% % %

4163.08 18 27.69 6 9.23 
 2233.85 6 9.23 37 56.92 

1 
 

 6348.46 24 18.46 43 33.08 
3655.38 22 33.85 7 10.77 

 3858.46 24 36.92 3 4.62 
2 

 
 7456.92 46 35.38 10 7.69 

4163.08 19 29.23 5 7.69 
 3553.85 20 30.77 10 15.38 

3 
 

 7658.46 39 30 15 11.54 
4873.85 13 20 4 6.15 

 4467.69 18 27.69 3 4.62 
4 

 
 9270.77 31 23.85 7 5.38 

46.15 7 10.77 54 83.08 
 5889.23 4 6.15 3 4.62 

5 
 

 6247.69 11 8.46 57 43.85 
46.15 5 7.69 56 86.15 

 5990.77 4 6.15 2 3.08 
6 

 
 6348.46 9 6.92 58 44.62 

34.62 6 9.23 56 86.15 
 5787.69 8 12.31 0 0 

7 
 

 6046.15 14 10.77 56 43.08 
57.69 14 21.54 46 70.77 

 5584.62 10 15.38 0 0 
8 

 
 6046.15 24 18.46 46 35.38 
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% % %

 7.202.50 23 35.3837 56.92 5 7.69 
 12.702.00 1 1.54 28 43.08 36 55.38 

 9.903.60 24 18.46 65 50.00 41 31.54 

 
% % %

 24.14.72 22 33.85 42 64.62 1 1.54 
 30.23.94 5 7.69 44 67.69 16 24.62 

 27.15.29 27 20.77 86 66.15 17 13.08 

.

Tucker & Buranapin, 

2001

T

0.608

Contento, 2011; 

Wardle et al., 2004
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